PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY JUNE 2023

Californians and Their Government—June 2023
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,576 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 20 minutes. Interviewing took place
from May 17-24, 2023.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,062 likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.9
percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,062 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted likely voter subgroups
is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording,
question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-june-2023/

June 2023, Californians and Their Government
June 2023, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

Page 1



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
{gﬁ:;i‘f’?mmy’ 25% 26% | 24% | 22% | 26% | 24% | 22% 22% 28% 25% 30% 18%
homelessness 17% 16% 17% 18% 14% 21% 15% 18% 21% 20% 14% 15%
23:5;2%;;;5‘5’ 13% 16% | 4% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 5% 9% 8% 12% 15% 20%
environment,
pollution, climate 8% 12% 1% 7% 16% 4% 1% 6% 9% 10% 5% 8%
change
Q1. First, thinking crime, gangs, drugs 7% 5% 12% 6% 3% 9% 11% 6% 2% 8% 5% 11%
about the state as a governlmentti,? ith
whole, what do you general, problems wi
think is the mos)t/ elected officials, 6% 3% 13% 5% 4% 3% 14% 10% 3% 3% 7% 7%
important issue facing political parties
eople in California o
foday? state budget, deficit, 5% 2% | 7% | 8% | 1% | 7% | 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6%
:mm:g::::gg illegal 4% 3% | 10% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 10% 6% 2% 4% 8% 3%
water, drought 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 9% 1% 1% 2%
guns, gun control 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%
other (specify) 10% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 12% 14% 10% 11% 7% 7%
don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 1054 522 234 270 399 370 283 213 119 241 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
{gﬁ:;i‘f’?mmy’ 24% | 25% 33% | 21% | 21% | 30% | 22% 22% 32%
homelessness 12% 21% 18% 13% 23% 12% 19% 17% 14%
23:5;2%;;;5‘5’ 14% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 18% | 11% 14% 10%
environment,
pollution, climate 8% 7% 5% 10% 7% 10% 7% 9% 5%
change
i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q1. First, thinking crime, gangs., drugs 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7%
about the state as a governlment tl,? ith
whole, what do you general, problems wi
thicic i tha mos!t/ elected officials, 8% 3% 2% 10% 2% 3% 7% 6% 6%
important issue facing political parties
eople in California ici
foday? state budget, deficit, | 5o, | 30 | 4% | 7% | 1% | 3% | 6% 5% 3%
:mm:g::::gg illegal 4% | 5% 3% 5% | 5% | 0% | 7% 5% 2%
water, drought 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%
guns, gun control 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
other (specify) 10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 12% 8% 8% 14%
don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 548 506 210 624 220 193 846 861 193
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Jobs, economy, 26% 27% 22% 27% 28% 23% | 24% 26% 24% | 26%
homelessness 18% 18% 15% 19% 16% 16% 17% 16% 18% 13%
gegif;’gﬁi‘t‘;ﬂs' 8% 1% 18% 12% 12% 14% | 13% 13% 1% 18%
environment,
pollution, climate 5% 6% 1% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
change

Q1. First, thinking crime, gangs, drugs 6% 7% 8% 3% 10% 7% 6% 11% 8% 4%

about thé state as a government in .

Whole, what do you  general, problems with 5% 8% 5% 3% 8% 6% | 7% 1% 6% 7%

important issue facing political parties

eople in California ici

foday? state budget, deficit, 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% % | 5% 2% 6% 2%
:mm:g:g::g: illegal 10% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
water, drought 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
guns, gun control 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
other (specify) 14% 7% 10% 17% 7% 9% 9% 12% 8% 13%
don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 138 341 575 147 219 640 902 152 792 253

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you  approve 56% 82% | 11% | 50% | 88% | 50% | 18% 45% 50% 62% 48% 67%
2??,:2‘;‘:;,_’,2“3332;?,‘,’ ® disapprove 43% 17% | 88% | 48% | 12% | 48% | 82% 55% 49% 37% 51% 31%
”iesvyggrgslz gsgg:glrgof don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1060 525 | 235 | 272 | 402 371 285 213 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 54% | 58% 62% 49% | 65% | 62% | 54% 56% 56%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 45% | 40% | 37% | 49% | 35% | 37% | 45% | 43% 43%
”;V:ggrgs'z gsgg:grgof don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 553 507 212 627 221 194 | 851 864 196
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 51% 54% 61% 59% 60% 54% | 56% 60% 53% 64%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 46% 45% 39% 39% 39% 45% | 44% 38% 46% | 35%
”gj/ggrgslz geggmgof don't know (vol) 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 140 343 577 150 219 642 905 155 796 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 50% 73% 1% | 46% 81% 41% 17% 40% 47% 54% 41% 61%
g??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂftat%gmve disapprove 49% 27% 89% 53% 18% 58% 83% 60% 53% 45% 59% 36%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1060 525 | 234 | 273 | 401 372 285 214 121 242 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 49% | 51% | 52% | 46% | 57% | 56% | 48% 49% 53%
g?mg‘a’a‘;"tgfta&zrove disapprove 50% 48% 48% 53% 43% 44% 51% 50% 47%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 553 507 212 627 221 194 | 851 862 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 46% 47% 55% 52% 51% 50% 50% 53% 47% 56%
ca;??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂ;stat%gmve disapprove 53% 53% 44% 48% 48% 50% 50% 46% 52% 44%
California Legislature don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 220 641 904 156 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
g:bg‘\';fﬁ'} d(ijsoa);,)?)l:ove approve 52% 71% | 19% | 46% | 77% | 43% | 25% 45% 50% 52% 42% 63%
g{att';elé‘;?stlgf‘;r‘:e disapprove 47% 28% | 80% | 53% | 22% | 56% | 75% 54% 48% 48% 57% 35%
by 2oy Senate  don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2%
districts are doingat , veighted n 1061 525 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 285 214 121 242 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
g‘;‘bg‘gzp, d?:a)g:)l:ove approve 52% | 51% 49% | 52% | 54% | 57% | 49% 50% 58%
‘S’I;t';elle‘;'l’stl'a‘fé:she disapprove 48% | 47% | 51% | 47% | 45% | 42% | s50% 49% 42%
by 20 Y Sonate  don't know (vol) 0% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
districts are doingat  veighted n 554 | 507 | 212 | 628 | 221 | 194 | 852 863 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoflf)'/‘w' eggﬁgl:%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
?,f,;r?,vvi’ﬁ'r" d?:aﬁ;:ove approve 43% 49% 58% 50% 45% 55% | 52% 50% 49% 57%
:I;::eelé%?stlra]?;:she disapprove 55% 51% 41% 48% 54% 45% | 48% 47% 50% | 42%
by 20 Y Sonate  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1%
districts are doingat |, veighted n 139 343 579 150 219 643 | 905 156 797 | 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q5. Do you think right direction 46% 69% 9% 40% 7% 37% 13% 38% 43% 48% 40% 57%
things n Cal_lforplat gre wrong direction 53% 30% | 91% | 60% | 22% | 62% | 87% 62% 57% 52% 60% 42%
enera oing in e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the_ don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1058 524 | 234 | 272 | 402 | 369 | 285 213 120 241 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q5. Do you think right direction 47% 46% 45% 43% 56% 53% 44% 47% 44%
things :In Cal_lfcr{"at I?re wrong direction 53% 53% 55% 56% | 44% | 47% | 56% 52% 56%

enerally going in the
ﬁgm di,’?’c%o_n%, the don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 553 505 21 626 221 194 849 861 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q@5. Do you think right direction 37% 44% 54% 43% 46% 48% 47% 44% 44% 51%
things in California are wrong direction 63% 56% 46% 57% 54% 52% 53% 54% 55% 49%
generally gong ININe  don'tk I 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0%
right direction or the on't know (vol) ° o 0 o o o o ) ° o
wrong direction? Unweighted n 139 342 577 149 219 642 902 156 794 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
S&,T;‘,:,'}L"gg,? itions 9004 times 32% 49% | 8% | 23% | 51% | 27% | 11% 23% 30% 34% 34% 34%
'tglﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 67% 50% | 91% | 76% | 47% | 72% | 88% 77% 70% 64% 66% 63%
ot oy s e will gon't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1061 526 | 234 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 285 214 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q6. Turningto good times 35% | 30% | 38% | 28% | 34% | 34% | 32% 32% 32%
9cono_m|c _COndIthnS
't’r‘ligﬁ't'{“;'t"étr‘i":’gyt%‘; bad times 64% | 69% | 62% | 70% | 64% | 66% | 67% 66% 67%
2_35219,_202‘52‘323“ Wil don't know (vol) 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% [ 0% | 1% 1% 1%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 554 | 507 | 212 | 627 | 222 | 194 | 852 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q6. Turning to good times 30% 32% 34% 26% 32% 34% | 32% 33% 34% 29%
gcono_mlc FOI’IdItIOnS
'tgigﬁ't'{gt"éﬁr?:gytﬂg bad times 69% 67% 65% 74% 66% 65% | 67% 64% 65% | 71%
vt ot timaa® ! gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 0%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 220 643 | 905 156 796 | 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, serious recession 18% 9% 38% 15% 7% 15% 35% 28% 17% 15% 21% 10%
7. Woul
ar. Would you say Yes, moderate 27% 23% | 32% | 30% | 18% | 33% | 34% 28% 20% 33% 26% 24%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession 9% 10% | 6% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 7% 8% 9% 8% 5% 15%
think(jt istin a seriO_tllg, No 45% 57% | 23% | 44% | 63% | 41% | 23% 36% 53% 42% 47% 48%
a moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1061 526 235 272 402 372 285 214 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Yes, serious recession| 16% 19% 14% 18% 19% 15% 19% 17% 18%
G you sy o Yes, moderate 23% | 32% | 35% | 24% | 25% | 33% | 24% | 26% 31%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession | 10% | 8% 9% 8% | 1% | 12% | 7% 8% 1%
think it is in a serious, No 50% 39% 41% 48% | 43% | 39% | 48% 47% 39%
a moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 554 507 212 628 221 194 852 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, serious recession 19% 23% 12% 28% 16% 15% 18% 14% 17% 18%
ar. Would you say Yes, moderate 44% 26% 21% 38% 37% 20% | 26% 33% 23% | 36%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession % 8% 1% 9% 9% 9% | 9% 8% 8% 10%
think it is in a serious, No 28% 43% 55% 24% 37% 55% 46% 42% 49% 36%
a moderate, or a mild
recession? don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 219 643 906 155 797 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
?.f,; Ntovz t?igking Better off 14% 18% | 6% | 15% | 20% | 13% | 7% 14% 7% 14% 18% 15%
ut your ow
personal finances, Worse off 31% 20% 48% 36% 19% 32% 47% 34% 31% 34% 35% 23%
would you say that
you and your family  About the same 55% 62% 46% 48% 60% 55% 46% 53% 63% 52% 48% 61%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you i
were a year ago? Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q8. Now thinking Better off 17% | 12% 13% 15% | 15% | 19% | 12% 14% 15%
about your own
personal finances, Worse off 29% 33% 32% 33% 25% | 28% | 32% 31% 33%
would you say that
you and your family  About the same 55% 55% 55% 52% 60% 53% 56% 55% 52%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you .
were a year ago? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q8. Now thinking Better off 12% 10% 20% 6% 1% 19% | 15% 13% 14% 15%
about your own
personal finances, Worse off 39% 35% 23% 48% 33% 26% 31% 31% 27% 40%
would you say that
you and your family ~ About the same 50% 55% 57% 46% 56% 56% 55% 56% 59% 45%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you .
were a year ago? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q9. How would you  Excellent 13% 14% | 12% | 13% | 16% | 12% | 12% 12% 7% 9% 17% 19%
g;f:;}',’:, youram' Good 46% 48% | 45% | 44% | 47% | 46% | 46% 42% 40% 43% 47% 51%
situation? Would you  Qnly fair 30% 27% | 33% | 31% | 26% | 32% | 34% 32% 39% 34% 30% 23%
sa ou are in
o & o shape, good Poor 10% 0% | 9% | 12% | 1% | 10% | 9% 14% 14% 15% 7% 7%
zfr':l;%rf’s"g;g" shape, gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 1062 526 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
39. th\:v would you  Excellent 15% | 12% 8% 17% | 1% | 11% | 15% 15% 9%
pi:;'n:, foanaal Good 48% | 44% | 36% | 53% | 45% | 42% | 48% | 47% 43%
situation? Would you  QOnly fair 28% 32% 41% 25% | 28% | 28% | 31% 28% 36%
sa ou are in
extellent shape, good Poor 9% | 12% | 15% | 6% | 15% | 18% | 7% | 10% 12%
z'r‘;l;%r"s"':\a{;:" shape, gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 | 222 | 194 | 853 864 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

(?9. HP[;N would you Excellent 3% 10% 21% 1% 2% 22% 15% 6% 17% 4%
pgfgg',,; Yool Good 39% 46% 49% 26% 43% 54% | 47% 42% 52% | 32%
situation? Would you  Only fair 44% 31% 22% 41% 42% 22% 28% 38% 23% 46%
sa ou are In
extellent shape, good Poor 13% 12% 7% 2% | 13% 3% | 10% | 14% 7% | 18%
z'r‘;l;%r‘;"h'ggg" shape, gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
. Yes,serious hardship 19% 14% 25% 22% 14% 21% 24% 23% 27% 26% 14% 10%
Q10. Have recent price
increases caused any Yes, not serious
financial hardships for hardship 34% 31% 37% 36% 29% 37% 37% 38% 36% 35% 33% 26%
ou or others in your
household, or not? IF  NO: have not caused 47% 54% | 38% | 42% | 57% | 42% | 39% 39% 37% 39% 53% 64%
YES: Has that been a P
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?
not? Unweighted n 1060 526 | 235 | 271 | 402 | 373 | 283 214 121 243 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. Yes,serious hardship 16% 22% 24% 16% 20% 21% 18% 18% 22%
Q10. Have recent price
increases caused any Yes, not serious
financial hardships for hardship 32% 35% 43% 31% 28% 37% 32% 31% 41%
ou or others in your
household. or not? IF No,havenotcaused | 5oo, | 42% | 33% | 53% | 51% | 42% | 50% | 50% 37%
YES: Has that been a P
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?
not? Unweighted n 552 508 212 626 222 194 852 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
. Yes,serious hardship 32% 19% 13% 52% 22% 9% 19% 21% 14% 31%
Q10. Have recent price v
increases caused any Yes, not serious o o o o o 0 o o o o
financial hardships for hardship 37% 40% 26% 33% 42% 31% 33% 36% 31% 39%
ou or others in your
household, or not? IF hordenig "ot c2used 31% 41% 61% 15% | 37% | 60% | 48% |  42% 55% | 30%
YES: Has that been a
serious hardship, or  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-
not? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 220 643 905 155 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and) 744, 75% | 61% | 73% | 79% | 68% | 63% 66% 66% 76% 74% 73%
alitornia Is divide
int:) havzs and I:ﬁyel; not divided that way 28% 23% | 38% | 25% | 20% | 30% | 36% 34% 33% 23% 24% 24%
that Califortiais not  don’t know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3%
divided that way? Unweighted n 1061 526 | 234 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 285 214 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and) 750, | 71% | 77% | 6% | 75% | 72% | 71% | 71% 71%
alirornia Is divide
int:) havc(eis and I:ﬁyel; not divided thatway | 27% | 28% | 23% | 32% | 25% | 27% | 28% 28% 28%
ot Califard o ot don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
divided that way? Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 | 852 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and| 70, 71% 71% 81% 73% 69% | 71% 71% 68% | 78%
alirornia Is divide
int? hav:'s and r;ﬁyel; not divided that way 25% 28% 28% 18% 26% 31% | 28% 26% 30% 21%
that Califoriiais not don’t know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 3% 1% 1%
divided that way? Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 220 643 905 156 796 256
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
haves 59% 62% 57% 57% 59% 59% 58% 52% 61% 54% 60% 65%
Q12 If you had to have-nots 40% 37% | 41% | 41% | 40% | 39% | 40% 47% 39% 44% 39% 32%
these groups are you neither 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
in-—the haves orhave- 451t know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1061 526 235 273 402 373 284 214 120 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
haves 64% | 53% | 49% | 68% | 49% | 55% | 61% 59% 58%
Q12. If you had to " 0 0 0 0 0 0 (9 0 9
choose, which of have-nots 35% 44% 51% 29% 50% 44% 37% 39% 41%
these groups are you neither 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
e haves or have- 4ot know (vol) 1% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 853 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
haves 37% 58% 70% 26% 45% 74% | 59% 57% 68% | 37%
Si:ga'sfe\,"x‘h'i‘cahd to have-nots 62% 40% 29% 73% 53% 24% | 39% 41% 30% | 62%
these groups are you neither 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
e haves or have- 4ot know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 140 342 579 150 220 643 905 156 796 256
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q13. If you were asked upper class 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2%
to use one of these )
commonly used upper-middle class 20% 24% 19% 15% 25% 16% 20% 17% 18% 17% 24% 26%
ggr;'::st‘:”t"i‘ghsxgijl' |, middle class 42% M% | 47% | 41% | 37% | 48% | 43% 45% 35% 40% 40% 46%
you say’ you belong lower middle class 27% 25% 25% 32% 30% 24% 28% 23% 38% 33% 26% 23%
in?
e e lower class 8% 8% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 9% | 8% 13% 9% 10% 7% 3%
m:gg:: g:g:: !;V\Ilgz;er don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 1059 526 233 273 402 372 283 213 120 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?13. If you v';etrhe asked upper class 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1%
o use one of these
corl;momy used upper-middle class 22% 19% 16% 25% 15% 20% 21% 21% 19%
names for the social  myjqgle class 43% | 42% | 37% | 47% | 38% | 36% | 45% 44% 36%
classes, which would
you say you belong lower middle class 26% 29% 40% 19% 31% 32% 25% 25% 35%
in?
L"F;pg:‘_f,,‘;gg,ee’;;a:;' lower class % | 9% 7% 6% | 14% | 1% | 6% 8% 8%
m:gg:g g:g:: :;V\Ilg;;er don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 553 506 212 625 222 194 851 861 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

?13. If you V\;etrhe asked upper class 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
commonly used . upper-middle class 8% 17% 29% 1% 6% 33% | 21% 18% 27% | 6%
names for the social  middle class 34% 45% 43% 20% 42% 49% | 43% 37% 46% | 35%
you say’you belong lower middle class 46% 29% 17% 47% 44% 14% 26% 35% 21% 41%
in?
e s lower class 12% 8% 6% 32% 8% 1% | 8% 9% 4% | 17%
m:gg:: ‘c::gz: :;\Allgxer don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 140 342 577 150 220 642 903 156 794 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q14. How much of a  Bid Problem 45% 47% | 44% | 41% | 54% | 39% | 39% 51% 42% 51% 43% 43%
sg‘:l?';;" nif) poverty in ﬁfg{;fxa‘ ofa 46% 44% | 46% | 52% | 37% | 54% | 50% 47% 45% 43% 45% 46%
gfggf;r'r“ia;’o';g vj'h';itgof Not much of a problem 8% 9% | 10% | 7% | 9% | 6% | 11% 3% 13% 6% 1% 10%
a proble;n, or not don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
much of a problem? \;,,  oiqhted n 1062 526 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. How much of a  Big Problem 40% | 50% | 49% | 43% | 45% | 59% | 38% 45% 45%
kit sateb At A 51% | 41% | 44% | 46% | 48% | 36% | 51% | 46% 45%
gf;gfgr’r‘liago';j: 3 0i9 . Not much of a problem| 9% 8% 7% 10% | 6% | 6% | 10% 8% 10%
a proble;n, or not don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) nweighted n
much of a problem? ;.\ 0ignted 554 | 508 212 | 628 | 222 | 194 | 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q14 How much of a  Big Problem 45% 48% 43% 56% 41% 44% | 47% 37% 40% | 57%
5;%‘:';;“ 1 is poverty in ﬁfggfé’:"“a‘ ofa 45% 44% 49% 36% 52% 46% | 45% 51% 51% | 36%
gfggfe’;iago';g 2 0Ig - Not much of a problem 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% | 8% 11% 9% 7%
a proble;n, or not don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
much of a problem?  ;,\yeighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 | 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 74% 75% 68% 79% 82% 70% 66% 74% 70% 2% 80% 77%
gap between the rich : o o o o o o o o o o o o
and the poor in your Getting smaller 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 4%
part of California is Stayed the same 23% 22% 29% 19% 15% 28% 28% 24% 29% 24% 18% 17%
getting larger, 9etting o't know (vol) 1% % | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 76% 72% 1% 73% 80% 80% 71% 74% 73%
gap between the rich : o o 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
and the poor in your Getting smaller 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
part of California is Stayed the same 22% 24% 25% 24% 19% 17% 26% 23% 22%
getting larger, 9etting  gon't know (vol) 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 68% 73% 78% 78% 69% 75% 75% 69% 71% 81%
gap between the rich : o 0 o o 0 0 0 0 0 0
and the poor in your Getting smaller 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
part of California is Stayed the same 27% 24% 20% 18% 28% 22% 22% 27% 26% 16%
getting larger, 9etting  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 0%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Page 17



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
&&ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁ Should do more 68% 85% | 37% | 64% | 90% | 66% | 38% 63% 68% 74% 64% 70%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  Should not do more 31% 13% | 62% | 35% 9% 33% | 61% 36% 32% 24% 36% 27%
and the poorin
Callfotrhn_la, Ct>|: l? ttrf‘lls don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
something that the
sz;ﬁlg°r:’:t”g;“§2§ng? Unweighted n 1061 525 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 285 214 121 242 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q16. Should the state o o o, o, o o, o o, o
government be doing Should do more 64% 71% 83% 58% 72% 79% 62% 67% 70%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  Should not do more 35% 27% 17% 41% 26% 20% 36% 32% 30%
and the poorin
Callfotrhn_la, ct>lr1 'f tt|l11ls don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
something a e
Should ot ba daing? Unweighted n 554 | 507 | 212 | 628 | 221 | 194 | 852 | @63 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
ggféﬁ":;":r"‘: é';editfrfg Should do more 71% 65% 68% 81% 71% 63% | 66% 73% 61% | 82%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  Should not do more 28% 34% 30% 18% 28% 37% 33% 23% 37% 18%
and the poorin
Ca|lf0trhl'l_la, ?I: lf tt||1'l|5 don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
something a e
State government g7 Unweighted n 139 343 579 150 219 643 | 905 156 797 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 22% 18% | 23% | 30% | 21% | 23% | 22% 20% 14% 34% 22% 16%
}’Ig‘;;g‘;fg't'r‘glﬁfﬁ a, Yes, only alittle 17% 18% | 14% | 17% | 20% | 15% | 15% 19% 23% 14% 12% 20%
and your family today? No 61% 64% | 63% | 53% | 59% | 61% | 63% 61% 64% 51% 66% 63%
fnaneial stramor oty don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
a little? Unweighted n 1060 526 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 373 | 284 214 120 243 151 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 19% | 25% | 26% | 19% | 25% | 30% | 18% 19% 31%
%’.ﬂ:ﬁi‘.‘éﬁ‘ik’!?.ﬁfﬁey a, Yes, only alittle 16% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 14% 17% 18%
and your family today? No 64% | 57% | 54% | 65% | 59% | 48% | 67% 64% 49%
fnamoial stran or oty don't know (vol) 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 1%
a little? Unweighted n 554 | 506 212 | 626 | 222 | 194 | 853 862 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Higt;z:;hool eg%ilglg?gn (g'ggigaie <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 28% 23% 18% 42% 29% 14% | 21% 28% 13% | 44%
{Ig‘a’:";‘;‘l‘?t’r‘aguffﬁ a, Yes, only alittle 17% 16% 18% 21% 17% 15% | 17% 16% 12% | 27%
and your family today? No 54% 61% 64% 38% 53% 70% | 62% 55% 75% | 30%
fnaneial st or oty don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0%
a little? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 220 643 | 904 156 796 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod

Central Inland

Con Valley Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q18. Do you favor or

oppose reducing state Favor
government

regulations by o
changing CEQA—the “PPOS€
California
Environmental Quality
Act—as a way to make
housing more
affordable in your part i

of California? Unweighted n

don't know (vol)

52%

52% 57%

48% 50% 52%

57% 58% 63%

56%

46%

48%

45%

45% 42%

48% 48% 44%

41% 40% 34%

42%

51%

48%

3%

3% 1%

4% 2% 4%

2% 2% 3%

2%

3%

4%

1060

526 235

271 402 373

284 213 121

243

151

234

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity Age
Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Children in Household

Q18. Do you favor or

oppose reducing state Favor
government

regulations by o

changing CEQA—the ppose
California

Environmental Quality .

Act—as a way to make don’t know (vol)
housing more

affordable in your part i

of California? Unweighted n

54% 51%

63%

50% 45% 55% 51% 50% 61%

45% 45%

37% 47% 50% 44% 45% 47% 37%

2% 4%

0%

3% 5% 2% 3%

3% 3%

553 507

212

627 221 194 852 862 198

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College | _g1oy | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own

Graduate

Annual Household Income

Nativity

Home Ownership

Rent

Q18. Do you favor or

oppose reducing state Favor
government

regulations by o
changing CEQA—the “PPOS€
California
Environmental Quality
Act—as a way to make
hfc;us‘ijn%lmore
affordable in your part i

of California? Unweighted n

don't know (vol)

61%

53%

48% 60%

59% 48% 52% 54%

50%

59%

35%

44%

50% 38%

38% 49% 45% 42%

48%

38%

4%

3%

3% 2%

2% 2% 3% 4%

3%

3%

139

343

578 150

220 643 904 156

797

255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
o Booe o Tavor o Favor 59% 63% | 56% | 54% | 63% | 56% | 58% 65% 64% 62% 56% 55%
California’s
environmental Oppose 39% 35% 44% 44% 35% 42% 41% 34% 35% 36% 43% 42%
regulations and local
B e e, don't k I 1% 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3%
a way to make housmg on now (VO ) 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 (] o o (! (]
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
California?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
o oo dou Tavor o Favor 62% | 57% | 68% | 57% | 54% | 65% | 57% | 58% 65%
California’s
environmental Oppose 37% 41% 32% 41% | 44% | 34% | 41% 41% 33%
regulations and local
ermitting process as
gway to %gke housing don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
California?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
2o dou Tavorof  Favor 66% 56% 60% 65% | 65% | 56% | 60% | 59% 55% | 69%
California’s
environmental Oppose 34% 42% 38% 34% 34% 42% 39% 38% 43% 30%
regulations and local
ermitting process as
gway to ﬁ,gke housing don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256
California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q20. Do you think the big problem 39% 22% 70% 39% | 20% 39% | 66% 46% 37% 34% 48% 31%
state budget situation
in California —that is, S?SE,?Z”J,““ ofa 49% 60% | 26% | 51% | 59% | 53% | 29% 44% 57% 53% 34% 55%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 12% 17% | 3% | 10% | 21% | 7% | 4% 10% 5% 12% 17% 13%
roblem, somewhat of
Z problem, or not a don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
problem for the people i
of California today?  Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 37% | 41% | 39% | 40% | 35% | 33% | 41% 39% 39%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a o o o o o o o o, 0,
the balance between problem 49% 49% 54% 45% 50% 54% | 46% 48% 50%
e v SPen I, not a problem 14% | 10% | 7% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 12% 10%
blem, hat of
S problem, or nota . don't know (vol) 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 41% 43% 33% 40% 36% 39% | 39% 36% 41% 34%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
the balance between problem 49% 48% 49% 50% 52% 47% 48% 54% 48% 50%
O veone RS9  not a problem 7% 9% 17% 8% 10% 13% | 12% 9% 10% | 15%
roblem, somewhat of
g problem, ornota  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
problem for the people
of California today? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Favor 61% 81% 28% 54% 85% 57% 30% 54% 69% 65% 52% 68%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 37% 16% 69% 45% 13% 39% 68% 45% 28% 32% 45% 29%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything|
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0%
plan? don’t know (vol) 2% 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
don't know (vol) 1059 524 235 272 402 371 285 214 121 242 151 233
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Favor 61% 61% 65% 56% 65% 63% 60% 61% 60%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 39% 35% 34% 41% 32% 35% 37% 37% 39%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
plan? don’t know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 554 505 211 627 221 194 851 861 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Favor 61% 54% 67% 69% 59% 60% 60% 63% 57% 69%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 36% 44% 31% 27% 39% 39% 37% 35% 40% 29%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything|
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
plan? don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 139 342 578 150 218 643 903 156 796 255
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
322. GO\{ergog ‘ol good idea 42% 42% 41% 43% 37% 46% 44% 32% 39% 43% 52% 40%
in?;‘“lsdoens"_f |nug§:§2.f " bad idea 56% 55% | 58% | 55% | 61% | 52% | 55% 66% 59% 55% 47% 58%
ggg':? dg;";ﬁ ;thag a2 don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
idea? Unweighted n 1058 525 234 271 402 372 283 213 121 242 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gZZ. GO\{ertr:o(I; ‘ol good idea 45% 39% 44% 44% 35% 35% 46% 40% 49%
ini‘f{,s;e"s'_f ,n“gg,;,';f" bad idea 54% | 58% | 56% | 54% | 61% | 63% | 52% | 58% 51%
gg You dte';"g ;thag a  don't know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
idea? Unweighted n 553 505 212 626 220 194 852 860 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
822. GO\(erEO(I; ol good idea 49% 36% 45% 43% 35% 45% 40% 50% 44% 39%
inec‘ﬁ,sfe’;'_f ,n”gg,ft?,';f" bad idea 50% 62% 53% 55% 63% 53% | 58% 49% 55% | 60%
ggg/:? dg;':,kr ;h;)sag a2 don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
idea? Unweighted n 140 343 575 150 219 643 902 156 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q23. Currently, Good idea 72% 80% | 58% | 70% | 79% | 72% | 62% 68% 76% 71% 73% 72%
California's total
budgetary reserves Bad idea 25% 16% 40% 28% 20% 24% 35% 31% 22% 27% 25% 25%
are... In general, do
you think this is a don't know (vol) 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
good idea or a bad .
idea? Unweighted n 1056 524 233 272 401 371 283 214 119 241 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23. Currently, Good idea 76% | 68% 77% 71% | 69% | 74% | 71% 2% 74%
California's total
budgetary reserves Bad idea 24% 27% 22% 26% 28% 25% 26% 25% 26%
are... In general, do
you think this is a don't know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0%
good idea or a bad i
idea? Unweighted n 554 502 212 623 221 194 850 858 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q23. Currently, Good idea 71% 67% 78% 70% 72% 73% 70% 80% 73% 70%
California's total
budgetary reserves Bad idea 24% 31% 21% 24% 26% 26% 27% 19% 24% 27%
are... In general, do
you think this is a don't know (vol) 4% 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
good idea or a bad .
idea? Unweighted n 140 340 576 149 220 643 900 156 794 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Do you favt%r or Favor 50% 70% 14% | 47% | 78% | 45% 16% 44% 40% 53% 52% 58%
state taxes paid by  OPpose 48% 29% | 85% | 51% | 21% | 53% | 83% 56% 59% 45% 48% 39%
g‘;rlfllfi ;Jnfi;he largest  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3%
corporations? Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Do you favr|>1r or Favor 50% 51% 49% 47% 60% 59% 47% 55% 36%
ising
state taxes paid by  OPpose 49% | 48% | 51% | 51% | 38% | 41% | 52% | 44% 62%
some :nfi;he largest  gon't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
corporations? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q24. Do you favt?‘r or Favor 40% 44% 61% 58% 51% 49% 51% 47% 45% 62%
state taxes paid by  OPpose 57% 55% 37% 42% 48% 51% | 48% 51% 53% | 37%
gl'.‘fi fnfi;he largest  gon't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
corporations? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Very knowledgeable 17% 16% 21% 16% 17% 15% 19% 20% 11% 11% 21% 15%
Q25. First, how Somewhat
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 64% 66% 61% 61% 63% 70% 58% 63% 68% 66% 56% 66%
bout
Lteps you can take to ﬁ:;xfggeabl . 18% 17% | 17% | 22% | 19% | 14% | 22% 14% 20% 23% 22% 17%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
::?tlr]\::aak:iyi’lzfire, or knowledgeable 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
flood? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Very knowledgeable 21% 12% 12% 23% 9% 15% 17% 17% 18%
Q25. First, how Somewhat
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 62% 66% 63% 64% 65% 61% 65% 65% 61%
bout
Lteps you can take to E:;v‘;fgggeabl . 17% | 20% | 24% | 12% | 25% | 23% | 16% | 17% 22%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
2§§ﬁ§3a123?,‘vﬂﬁﬁre, or knowledgeable 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
flood? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very knowledgeable 15% 17% 18% 11% 12% 21% 18% 11% 17% 17%
Q25. First, how Somewhat
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 54% 68% 65% 62% 63% 65% 66% 56% 66% 60%
bout
Lteps you can take to Er?;xfgzgeabl . 28% 15% 17% 26% 23% 14% | 15% 32% 16% | 22%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
::?t?n:jaizaﬁ:lfire, or knowledgeable 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
flood? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
326.a$ﬁ2¥?ur Yes 50% 47% | 54% | 51% | 47% | 48% | 55% 48% 54% 51% 41% 51%
di‘;‘;ss‘:ef’sul?;ﬁgfkit No 50% 53% | 46% | 49% | 53% | 52% | 45% 52% 46% 49% 59% 49%
5,,%‘:;?”:: dw(;ttn:?w’ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
essential supplies?  Unweighted n 1062 526 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
326. Dﬁz your Yes 54% | 45% 48% 55% | 40% | 46% | 51% 49% 51%
di"s‘;ss‘t’e," suP;ﬁg:kit No 46% | 55% | 52% | 45% | 60% | 54% | 49% | 51% 49%
svgl:égpgg dwéi'»‘, :god, don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
essential supplies? _ Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 | 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
826.q$ﬁ2¥?ur Yes 37% 53% 53% 39% 47% 53% | 50% 46% 52% 43%
df’s‘;ss?e,"sup;]’izsakit No 63% 47% 47% 61% 53% 47% | 50% 54% 48% | 57%
svgl:égpgg dW;{{',J‘,’“" don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
essential supplies? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Does your Yes 38% 35% | 41% | 42% | 34% | 39% | 44% 39% 34% 42% 33% 35%
household have a
definite dfisaster plan No 61% 65% 59% 57% 66% 60% 56% 61% 66% 57% 67% 65%
in case of an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
flood, or other i
disaster? Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. Does your Yes 40% 36% 36% 41% | 34% | 35% | 40% 39% 36%
household have a
definite disaster plan No 60% 64% 64% 59% 65% 65% 60% 61% 63%
in case of an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
flood, or other .
disaster? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q27. Does your Yes 36% 39% 38% 39% 34% 40% | 40% 30% 38% 40%
household have a
definite disaster plan No 64% 61% 61% 61% 66% 60% 60% 69% 62% 60%
in case of an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
flood, or other i
disaster? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q28. How worried are  yery worried 16% 20% | 11% | 13% | 20% | 14% | 12% 12% 22% 24% 14% 11%
you that you and the
hm:lﬂgﬁﬁ ;&{I‘I’U' Somewhat worried 45% 48% | 42% | 44% | 42% | 51% | 43% 37% 47% 46% 40% 50%
ier:}ﬂ‘r’;‘e’;‘r%‘;gft;s°"a' Not very worried 34% 29% | 38% | 39% | 35% | 33% | 36% 43% 25% 26% 44% 35%
gias’:':gﬁp"r" jf';‘g{fr’ Not at all worried 5% 3% | 9% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 9% 8% 6% 4% 2% 3%
3‘,’:;'5'}‘;'%2'2{?3'2 ¢ don't know (vol) 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
wﬁg‘;{rga;‘:‘f‘fggs‘; Unweighted n 1062 526 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. How worried are  ygry worried 12% | 19% 27% 10% | 15% | 23% | 12% 15% 19%
you that you and the
members of your Somewhat worried 45% | 46% | 46% | 42% | 50% | 39% | 48% 44% 47%
housqhold will
?g}ﬂﬁ;‘ye’;‘g;gft;s_"“a' Not very worried 38% | 30% 23% 41% | 32% | 31% | 36% 35% 31%
3?5':‘:359‘:{ gf’;‘g{:’rr Not at all worried 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 5% 3%
Grsaster. suchaga  dontknow (vol) 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
V";ﬁ{,‘;{,:a;‘,"ﬂgg'gs Unweighted n 554 | 508 212 628 | 222 | 194 | 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
?331?5’3{,3?21‘,%‘1.?? Very worried 24% 16% 12% 29% 18% 1% | 13% 27% 12% 25%
hm:l':;gﬁg cfsv!ilﬁ’“' Somewhat worried 39% 48% 46% 35% 48% 47% 45% 47% 49% 36%
ﬁ:jﬂ‘r’; ie;;‘;gft;“"a' Not very worried 30% 32% 39% 34% 31% 36% | 37% 22% 34% 34%
drsrustion of your ot at all worried 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% | 5% 4% 5% | 4%
foutine ifthere1Sa  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
e caninauaks’  Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 | 906 156 797 | 256
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q29. How much A great deal 12% 16% 7% 1% [ 17% | 12% 6% 13% 13% 10% 12% 14%
confidence do you o o o o o o o o o o o o
have in the stafe and Some 62% 67% | 50% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 54% 53% 54% 61% 62% 73%
local 90fv§]m_ment in  Very little 22% 14% | 32% | 26% | 13% | 22% | 33% 28% 32% 25% 19% 11%
erms o eir
readiness to respond None 4% 2% 10% 3% 1% 6% 7% 6% 0% 3% 7% 2%
g’;j'gsra:;ftf;& 3:52 asa gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
wildfire, or flood?’ Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ngf._ :ow m;ch A great deal 12% 13% 13% 13% | 10% 7% 15% 12% 14%
Ve i the stainand  Some 61% | 63% | 59% | 61% | 66% | 61% | 62% 61% 65%
Itocal 90fvtehrn_ment in  Very little 23% 20% 26% 20% 19% | 28% | 18% 22% 19%
erms o eir
readiness to respond None 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2%
:;a‘}"ijsra:;‘r*t':& jglf: asa gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
wildfire, or flood? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
QZQf._How much A great deal 14% 12% 12% 14% 9% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12%
confidence doyou  some 58% 58% 67% 58% 61% 63% | 61% 65% 60% | 66%
Itocal goglﬁlm_ment in  Very little 23% 24% 19% 24% 27% 19% 21% 23% 23% 17%
erms o eir
readiness to respond None 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 0% 4% 4%
ga?")sra:;ft"f&j:g asa gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
wildfire, or flood? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

Very concerned 23% 29% 17% 18% 24% 28% 15% 24% 22% 29% 17% 21%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned 42% 48% 33% | 38% | 49% | 41% | 33% 36% 48% 44% 42% 42%
?;?e);‘t“; fa:?-.:‘atstge Not very concerned 28% 20% 35% 35% 24% 25% 36% 27% 20% 22% 35% 31%
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 7% 3% 15% 8% 3% 6% 16% 12% 10% 4% 6% 6%
where you live? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 1061 526 235 272 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

Very concerned 16% 30% 30% 16% 27% 24% 23% 23% 23%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned | 40% 45% 40% 44% N% | 44% | 41% 43% 39%
are you about the Not very concerned 33% 22% 26% 30% 25% 25% 29% 26% 33%
threat of a mass
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 11% 3% 4% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6%
where you live? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 853 863 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ighoflf;‘w' . gzﬁgt%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

Very concerned 37% 21% 18% 30% 28% 19% 21% 31% 22% 25%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned 36% 45% 42% 43% 42% 42% 42% 41% 42% 43%
?I:(ree}:t“:)fa:?'n:‘atsﬂs-'e Not very concerned 20% 26% 33% 21% 24% 31% 29% 24% 28% 26%
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% 8% 4% 8% 6%
where you live? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 220 643 905 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q31. Would you support 71% 90% 30% 74% 92% 75% 35% 57% 67% 7% 64% 82%
support or oppose a  gppose 29% 10% 70% 26% 8% 25% 64% 43% 33% 23% 35% 18%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
weapons? Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q31. Would you support 64% 78% 74% 67% 75% 72% 70% 72% 66%
support or oppose a  oppose 36% 22% 26% 32% 25% 28% 30% 28% 34%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
weapons? Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q31. Would you support 1% 60% 80% 74% 72% 69% 70% 76% 69% 75%
support or oppose a  gppose 29% 40% 19% 26% 28% 31% 30% 23% 31% 25%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
weapons? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Er:n?)'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Immigrants today are a
ggggﬂ;&ﬁ,ﬂgﬁ'ﬂfrd 63% 85% | 20% | 63% | 91% | 61% | 25% 51% 59% 73% 58% 69%
Q32. Please indicate work and job skills
which St?tem(ﬂt Immigrants today are 3
own view—oven If - becoane ey horia 36% 18% | 79% | 37% | 8% | 37% | 74% 49% 41% 26% 41% 30%
neither is exactly right: public services
don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 1057 525 233 271 402 370 284 213 120 241 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Immigrants today are a
penefit to California | | 66% | 60% | 76% | 54% | 67% | 81% | 55% | 62% 66%
Q32. Please indicate ~ Work and job skills
which stlatemt:r{t Immigrants today are 3
own view-—even I - P toaifomia | 4% | 38% | 23% | 44% | 32% | 19% | 44% | 36% 33%
neither is exactly right: public services
don't know (vol) 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 554 503 210 625 222 193 850 861 196
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Immigrants today are a
ggg:ﬂ;;°°$f£‘l’r'ﬂ;d 59% 57% 71% 68% 65% 62% | 61% 73% 58% | 75%
Q32. Please indicate ~ Work and job skills
which stlatemt:r{t Immigrants today are a
own view—oven il - becauss they soe 39% 41% 29% 31% 33% 38% | 38% 26% 41% | 25%
neither is exactly right: public services
don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 140 341 576 150 219 642 901 156 794 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem

Party

Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region
Orange/San

Los Angeles Diego

SF Bay Area

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

74%

94%

37% 72%

97%

75% 41% 68%

76%

78% 67%

80%

25%

5%

63% 27%

3%

24% 57% 31%

22%

22% 31%

20%

1%

1%

0% 1%

0%

1% 1% 0%

2%

0% 2%

0%

1057

525

232 272

402

369 285 214

120

241 151

234

Gender

Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age Children in Household
18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

74%

75%

82%

68% 78%

82% 71% 74%

76%

26%

24%

18%

31% 21%

18% 29% 25%

24%

0%

1%

0%

1% 1%

1% 1% 1%

0%

554

503

211

625 221

193 850 859

198

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized | Own Rent

Home Ownership

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

2%

67%

82%

78% 75% 74%

73%

82%

1% 81%

27%

32%

17%

21% 24% 26%

27%

17%

28% 18%

1%

1%

0%

1% 1% 0%

1%

0%

1% 1%

139

342

576

149 219 643

901

156

795 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Likely vo

ters

Dem

Party
Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

81%

94%

58% 80%

98%

79% 61%

79%

86%

83%

76%

87%

18%

5%

42% 20%

2%

20% 39%

21%

14%

17%

22%

12%

0%

1%

0% 0%

0%

1% 0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

1%

1059

526

234 271

402

371 285

214

121

241

151

234

Gender

Male

Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

Age Children in Household
18-44 | 45+

No

Yes

Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

81%

82%

89% 78%

79%

86% 79%

81%

82%

19%

18%

11% 21%

21%

13% | 20%

18%

18%

0%

1%

0% 1% 0%

1% 0%

1%

0%

554

505

212 626 221

194 851

861

198

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S.
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal
background checks?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

75%

80% 85%

78% 85%

82%

82%

78%

79%

86%

24%

19% 14%

21% 15%

18%

17%

21%

21%

13%

1%

0% 0%

1% 0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

140

342 577

150 219

643

904

155

797

255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q35. Do you _fg_vor or  Favor 50% 71% | 10% | 46% | 83% | 40% | 14% 41% 49% 58% 43% 55%
honith care coverage  OPPOSe 49% 27% | 89% | 53% | 17% | 59% | 85% 59% 50% 40% 55% 44%
if&rngif;f::tus"?s"ted don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1060 526 | 235 | 271 402 372 284 213 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. Do you _fg_vor or  Favor 53% | 46% 58% 42% | 57% | 64% | 43% 48% 56%
hesith care coverage  OPPOSe 46% | 52% | 41% | 56% | 42% | 35% | 56% | 50% 44%
if;rnl:igf::tusr?:nted don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
California? Unweighted n 554 506 211 628 221 193 [ 852 863 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q35. Do you fgyor or Favor 40% 47% 57% 61% 48% 48% 49% 53% 43% 65%
hesith care coverage OPPOSe 59% 52% 42% 37% 51% 51% | 50% 45% 56% | 34%
ifrf:lr nlllir;g::tus"i\ﬁnted don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 218 643 905 155 797 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

Q36. How bi Big problem 46% 64% | 20% | 35% | 69% | 42% | 17% 37% 39% 55% 34% 54%
. How big a
problem is racism in ~ Somewhat ofa 32% 30% | 26% | 42% | 26% | 40% | 30% 33% 38% 28% 38% 31%
the U.S. today? Is it a problem
big |:>roﬁletm,f Small problem 14% 4% | 31% | 18% | 3% 13% | 32% 17% 19% 11% 19% 7%
problem. a small Not a problem at all 7% 1% | 22% | 5% | 1% | 4% | 21% 13% 4% 5% 8% 6%
p:gg:gm,at;ra?lgt a don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
P ) Unweighted n 1060 526 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 373 | 284 214 120 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Q36. How bi Big problem 39% | 54% 46% | 42% | 55% | 49% | 45% 50% 34%
. How big a
problem is racism in ~ Somewhat of a 33% | 31% | 34% | 29% | 34% | 31% | 32% 30% 38%
the U.S. today? Is it a problem
big |c>r02k=im,f Small problem 18% 1% 14% 18% 7% 12% | 15% 14% 16%
problem. a small Notaproblematall | 10% | 4% 6% | 10% | 4% | 8% | 7% 7% 10%
p:gg:gm,aﬁra?lgt a don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
P ) Unweighted n 554 506 212 626 222 194 | 853 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q36. How bi Big problem 43% 45% 48% 57% 42% 44% | 46% 46% 41% 57%
pr °‘é}es’$'vt\i’s d:gcislm .it" §:;gfg:,':a‘ ofa 34% 30% 32% 24% 41% 29% | 31% 36% 34% | 26%
e U.S. today? Is it a

big |c>r02k=im,f Small problem 17% 15% 13% 13% 1% 17% 16% 9% 16% 12%
problem. a small Not a problem at all 6% 10% 5% 6% 5% 9% | 7% 8% 9% 5%
p:gg:gm,aﬁra?lgt a don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
P ) Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 220 643 904 156 796 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
A great deal 36% 51% | 13% | 31% | 58% | 27% | 14% 29% 33% 40% 34% 43%
Q37' H_ow mUCh do i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, [ 0,
you think that racial A fair amount 34% 4% | 17% | 36% | 36% | 44% | 18% 33% 33% 37% 31% 34%
gpd e_thnict_ Not too much 21% 8% 43% | 25% 5% 22% | 44% 26% 27% 16% 21% 17%
Iscrimination
contributes to Not at all 9% 1% | 26% | 8% 0% 7% | 23% 12% 7% 7% 14% 4%
te';:nc%muinctri;'gqua“tv in don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
) Unweighted n 1061 526 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. H hd A great deal 32% | 40% 33% 34% | 46% | 35% | 37% 37% 33%
you think that racial A fair amount 34% | 33% | 41% | 28% | 37% | 40% | 30% | 34% 34%
gpd e_th_nict_ Not too much 23% 19% 20% 25% | 12% | 16% | 23% 20% 23%
Iscrimination
contributes to Not at all 1% 7% 6% 12% 5% 8% 9% 9% 10%
mg"cmirftriggqua“ty in don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
) Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 | 853 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q1. H hd A great deal 25% 33% 45% 38% 33% 38% | 34% 44% 33% 43%
you think that racial A fair amount 38% 33% 32% 40% 40% 28% | 34% 32% 32% | 37%
gpd e_thnict_ Not too much 26% 23% 16% 17% 21% 22% 22% 18% 25% 12%
Iscrimination
contributes to Not at all 1% 10% 6% 5% 6% 1% | 10% 5% 10% 8%
te';:nc%muinctri;'gqua“tv in don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 220 643 905 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
A great deal 29% 4% | 7% | 24% | 53% | 18% | 6% 20% 23% 34% 26% 36%
Q38. How much, if at . o o . o o o o o o o o .
all, do you think the A fair amount 26% 35% | 9% | 26% | 32% | 30% | 13% 21% 27% 30% 25% 27%
legacy of slavery Not too much 23% 16% | 27% | 32% | 1% | 31% | 29% 25% 31% 24% 19% 19%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 22% 7% | 57% | 18% | 3% | 21% | 51% 33% 19% 12% 29% 17%
m:;iga" society don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%
) Unweighted n 1060 526 | 235 | 271 402 372 285 214 121 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. H W if at A great deal 27% | 31% 24% 25% | 43% | 35% | 26% 29% 27%
all, do you think the A fair amount 22% | 31% | 33% | 21% | 28% | 28% | 25% | 28% 21%
legacy of slavery Not too much 27% 18% 28% 23% | 15% | 20% | 24% 21% 29%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 24% | 20% 15% 29% | 14% | 17% | 24% 22% 22%
gg:;iga" society don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 554 506 212 626 222 194 | 853 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q8. H W if at A great deal 19% 26% 36% 37% 24% 28% | 29% 27% 25% 38%
all, do you think the A fair amount 27% 24% 28% 24% 34% 24% | 25% 32% 25% | 28%
legacy of slavery Not too much 28% 22% 21% 24% 20% 23% 23% 22% 24% 19%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 25% 28% 15% 14% 21% 25% | 23% 17% 25% 14%
m:;iga" society don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 140 343 577 150 220 643 904 156 796 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q39. hIn gengral, d% | favorable 39% 57% | 8% | 35% | 66% | 28% | 15% 30% 33% 53% 34% 39%
br unfavorable opinion Unfavorable 59% 41% | 92% | 64% | 33% | 69% | 85% 69% 66% 45% 65% 59%
gfe g:gag:g ?Z‘sﬂi‘"g a  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Force? Unweighted n 1059 525 235 271 401 371 285 214 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q39. hln gemferal, dtt)) \ favorable 37% | 42% 47% 33% | 45% | 48% | 35% 40% 37%
bF unfavorable opinion Unfavorable 62% | 56% | 51% | 65% | 55% | 51% | 63% | 58% 61%
g‘; ‘,3:1';82,’:,'2 ?:;Ii(ng a2 don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Force? Unweighted n 554 505 211 626 222 194 851 861 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
039-hln gemferal, dcl; | favorable 44% 35% 42% 55% 47% 32% 38% 47% 32% 57%
ﬁ',"f,nf;‘\',f,f?,f,‘fo’;infon unfavorable 54% 64% 57% 44% 52% 66% | 61% 50% 66% | 42%
%L ggg:g:‘l: |T1g\s/|l(n9 a  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Force? Unweighted n 140 342 577 150 220 642 903 156 794 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q40. Do yotl;1 support  strongly support 29% 42% 4% 27% | 47% | 21% | 11% 17% 22% 39% 24% 36%
or oppose the
Calif':)pmia legislature ~somewhat support 29% 35% | 14% | 31% | 36% | 31% | 16% 31% 30% 28% 24% 29%
:’}g,‘,’,ﬁ’;’,ﬂ;g,’o‘g‘*fﬁﬂg somewhat oppose 17% 14% | 20% | 20% | 9% | 24% | 19% 18% 22% 12% 16% 19%
Cﬂ)’gat‘g ;‘ggtns  crimes Stronaly oppose 25% 8% | 61% | 22% | 8% | 23% | 53% 34% 23% 20% 35% 15%
Z%qinst hlumanitydon don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2%
rican siaves an
their descendants?  Unweighted n 1059 525 234 272 402 371 285 214 121 241 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q40. Do yotl;1 support  strongly support 27% 31% 27% 25% 39% | 37% | 25% 29% 29%
or oppose the
California legislature =~ somewhat support 26% 31% 35% 25% 29% 29% 29% 28% 29%
g’;g,?,:’;e;gg{ogf;efg;'g somewhat oppose 19% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 19% | 16% | 17% 16% 19%
'Jllgl‘;m ;ig';t:  crimes  Strongly oppose 21% | 23% | 24% | 31% | 12% | 18% | 28% 26% 22%
Z%qinst hlumanity:n don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
rican slaves an
their descendants?  Unweighted n 554 505 211 626 222 194 851 861 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q40. Do yotLil1 support  strongly support 25% 24% 35% 37% 27% 27% 29% 26% 24% 39%
or oppose the
California Iegislatu_re somewhat support 28% 25% 32% 28% 31% 28% 27% 35% 27% 32%
A anretind somewhat oppose 16% 17% 17% 13% 21% 16% | 15% 23% 20% | 10%
C::)'I‘;at':) r'l'ggtns  crimes Strongly oppose 29% 33% 15% 20% 20% 29% | 27% 16% 28% 18%
zgfja_inst hlumanitydon don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
rican slaves an
their descendants?  Unweighted n 139 343 577 150 219 643 903 156 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

strongly support 24% 37% 3% 20% 46% 14% 6% 15% 13% 30% 22% 31%
Q41. From what you've Somewhat support 34% 44% 11% 37% 43% 41% 13% 32% 43% 34% 30% 37%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 14% 12% | 15% | 17% | 8% | 22% | 13% 15% 1% 16% 10% 16%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 27% 6% 1% 24% 3% 22% 66% 38% 32% 19% 36% 16%
movement? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%

Unweighted n 1056 525 234 269 401 370 284 213 121 240 150 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

strongly support 20% 29% 13% 26% 34% 26% 24% 25% 22%
Q41. From what you’ve SOmewhat support 35% 34% 47% 27% 35% | 39% 32% 35% 32%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 14% | 14% 17% 14% | 1% | 14% | 13% 13% 18%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 31% 23% 23% 32% 19% 20% 30% 27% 28%
movement? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 553 503 210 626 220 193 849 859 197

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ighoflf;‘w' . gzﬁgt%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

strongly support 16% 20% 32% 32% 24% 23% 26% 18% 20% 34%
Q41. From what you've Somewhat support 36% 34% 34% 34% 36% 33% 32% 44% 34% 34%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 17% 12% 14% 13% 17% 13% | 13% 16% 15% 12%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 29% 33% 19% 20% 23% 30% 28% 20% 30% 19%
movement? don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 138 342 576 149 217 643 901 155 795 253

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q42 Overal(lj,_do you  approve 56% 82% | 11% | 49% | 83% | 56% | 17% 40% 49% 60% 54% 69%
g??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’th;if‘fgg‘_""’ disapprove 43% 17% | 89% | 51% | 16% | 43% | 83% 60% 50% 39% 45% 31%
]!30'33'; ';rg':&i'r'::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 1059 525 | 234 | 272 | 402 | 370 | 285 213 121 241 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q42 Overalé,_do you  approve 53% | 58% 60% 51% | 63% | 59% | 55% 56% 54%
g;_’?,:gfv‘ja;’th;if‘j’g’;‘_"'e disapprove 46% | 40% | 40% | 49% | 36% | 40% | 45% | 43% 46%
]!30'32'; ';rggirﬂm% Hf]e don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 553 506 212 626 221 194 | 850 862 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q42. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 52% 51% 63% 57% 56% 55% | 56% 56% 55% 57%
2}_’?,:2“",‘,,’3‘3’,2,,3"’_?5;'_""’ disapprove 47% 49% 37% 42% 43% 44% | 43% 44% 44% | 42%
,%'S‘;’; ';rggirzglg:% Hﬁe don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
United States? Unweighted n 139 343 577 150 219 642 903 156 795 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q43. Overall, doyou  aPprove 56% 79% 14% 53% 84% 52% 19% 40% 60% 59% 49% 67%
approve or disapprove disapprove 39% 17% 80% 43% 13% 41% 76% 57% 35% 37% 46% 26%
of the way Alex Padilla . o o o o o o o o o o o o
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1060 525 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 373 | 284 214 121 243 150 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q43. Overall, doyou ~ aPprove 57% | 54% | 62% | 51% | 59% | 63% | 52% 57% 52%
approve or disapprove disapprove 40% 39% 37% 42% 36% 35% 41% 38% 46%
of the way Alex Padilla . S = S . o N = S o
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 3% 7% 1% 7% 5% 1% 6% 6% 3%
US Senator? Unweighted n 554 506 212 627 221 194 | 853 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q43. Overall, doyou aPprove 52% 50% 62% 58% 55% 56% 57% 50% 53% 62%
approve or disapprove disapprove 43% 44% 33% 38% 40% 40% 38% 46% 41% 36%
of the way Alex Padilla . o o o o o o o o o o
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2%
US Senator? Unweighted n 140 343 577 150 220 643 904 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q44. Overal(li,_do you  approve 27% 38% 8% | 27% | 33% | 32% | 14% 25% 34% 32% 19% 25%
oFthe way Dianne - disapprove 71% 60% | 92% | 72% | 65% | 66% | 86% 75% 63% 66% 80% 73%
Ezlrr}zt:glslﬁ gandling don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Senator? Unweighted n 1059 525 235 271 402 371 285 214 121 242 150 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q44. Overalé,_do you  approve 22% | 33% 37% 23% | 25% | 28% | 27% 26% 33%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 77% | 64% | 62% | 75% | 73% | 72% | 71% | 72% 67%
Ezlrr}it;?slﬁ gandling don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Senator? Unweighted n 553 506 21 627 221 194 851 862 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q44. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 42% 24% 24% 36% 35% 22% | 25% 36% 26% 31%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 56% 75% 74% 62% 64% 7% | 73% 62% 73% | 67%
Egirr}zt;g'siﬁgand“ng don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Senator? Unweighted n 140 342 577 150 220 643 904 155 796 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q45. Overall, do you approve 21% 22% 21% 20% 18% 20% 26% 22% 27% 24% 13% 19%
approve or disapprove disapprove 78% 7% 78% 78% 81% 78% 73% 77% 73% 74% 86% 78%
of the way the U.S. . o . o o o . o . o o o .
Congress is handling don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
its job? Unweighted n 1056 522 235 271 400 371 284 214 120 241 150 233

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q45. Overall, doyou  approve 17% 24% 29% 19% 16% 26% 18% 18% 30%
a?ﬂ:ove OTtﬂiSiE’Pgl'OVE disapprove 82% 73% 70% 80% 83% 74% 79% 80% 69%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 552 504 211 625 220 193 | 850 860 196
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q45. Overall, do you approve 38% 19% 14% 33% 21% 17% 18% 33% 19% 25%
a??I"'OVGaOTtﬂ'S%Pg"OVe disapprove 60% 79% 85% 67% 7% 82% 81% 64% 79% 74%
O e Wi e U.o.
COngressyis handling don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 140 341 575 149 220 641 902 154 795 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q46. Overal(lj,_do you  Approve 32% 15% | 67% | 32% | 11% | 27% | 67% 43% 34% 32% 33% 22%
g??,:gvv;;‘;,’thfg';f;;‘;f; Disapprove 66% 83% | 32% | 65% | 87% | 70% | 30% 57% 63% 67% 64% 75%
ﬂctg:r';'hzu;ehlgz\gl?ng don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3%
his job? Unweighted n 1057 523 | 235 | 271 402 | 370 | 284 214 121 241 150 233

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q46. Overalé,_do you  Approve 33% | 31% 37% 32% | 25% | 26% | 35% 29% 42%
g??,:gvﬁ;;,’th{:g‘;,’;;‘;g: Disapprove 66% | 66% | 62% | 65% | 73% | 72% | 63% | 69% 56%
ﬁl;‘ ctg:r't"ht;uissehlgf‘\gl?ng don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
his job? Unweighted n 553 504 210 627 220 194 | 850 860 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q46. Overal‘l:l,_do you  Approve 45% 35% 23% 40% 30% 31% | 30% 42% 33% 31%
g'f’tp,:gvv‘:;;{th:fg’,’,g;%‘i Disapprove 51% 64% 75% 58% 68% 68% | 68% 56% 66% | 66%
<“>nf :g:r:'hzuiieh';ﬁ\gl?ng don't know (vol) 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
his job? Unweighted n 139 341 577 150 218 643 902 155 796 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters | bem | Rep | nd | Lib | Mod | Con S Emat, | Los Angeles | O3i9852" | SF Bay Area
?:;;gzegf'giggpggve Approve 55% 66% | 38% | 51% | 72% | 44% | 42% 45% 50% 57% 55% 60%
:’:;:‘:S‘gﬁtya m:’tg‘g"; Disapprove 43% 32% | 59% | 46% | 27% | 52% | 54% 50% 46% 41% 43% 36%
R o esin  don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3%
o ioba "™ Unweighted n 1057 522 | 235 | 272 | 401 | 370 | 284 214 121 241 150 233

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
g:g;g‘ée;f'giggpﬁgve Approve 57% | 52% 57% | 52% | 57% | 55% | 55% 56% 51%
:’;;:‘:s‘ggé m:’tg‘ﬁ]’; Disapprove 42% 43% 42% 45% | 38% | 44% | 42% 41% 47%
gfﬁr:':::t‘;{i’f,es in  don'tknow (vol) 1% | 5% 1% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 4% 3% 1%
s oha" "™ Unweighted n 562 | 505 | 210 | 627 | 220 | 193 | 850 861 196

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';zf;‘“' eg%ﬁgggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
g:;égzeéflgiggpﬁﬁve Approve 50% 53% 58% 56% 53% 55% | 54% 56% 54% 56%
:’:;:‘:S‘gﬁé m:’tg‘m Disapprove 46% 44% 39% 41% 45% 43% | 43% 40% 43% 41%
gf’;r';::ﬁtgt‘i’f,es in  don'tknow (vol) 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% | 3% 4% 3% 3%
s ioha" "™ Unweighted n 139 341 577 150 218 642 | 903 154 795 | 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q48. Do you think right direction 25% 32% 10% 23% 33% 26% 11% 19% 26% 26% 23% 27%
things in the United . i o o o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally  Wrong direction 74% 66% 90% 75% 66% 73% 88% 80% 74% 72% 7% 70%
going in the right don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 1060 525 234 273 402 371 285 213 121 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q48. Do you think right direction 27% 23% 28% 21% 28% 22% 26% 23% 29%
things in the United . i o o o o " o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 73% 76% 72% 77% 70% 78% 72% 75% 70%
going in the right don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 554 506 212 627 221 194 851 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q48. Do you think right direction 27% 21% 27% 33% 23% 23% 23% 34% 25% 24%
things in the United L o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 72% 78% 71% 66% 76% 76% 76% 63% 73% 76%
going in the right don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 139 342 579 150 218 643 904 156 797 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q49. Turning to good times 23% 34% | 8% | 17% | 33% | 25% | 8% 15% 15% 27% 22% 29%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘é“r'l‘etxht_afz bad times 75% 64% | 91% | 81% | 65% | 73% | 91% 83% 84% 72% 78% 67%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4%
times financially of ) qweighted n 1061 525 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 285 214 121 242 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q49. Turning to good times 24% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 16% | 27% 23% 25%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'fetxht_afz bad times 74% | 76% | 75% | 75% | 74% | 83% | 70% 75% 74%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 2% | 2% | o% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% 2% 1%
fimes financially of ) weighted n 554 | 507 | 212 | 628 | 221 | 194 | 852 864 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q49. Turning to good times 24% 21% 26% 22% 20% 25% | 22% 28% 24% 22%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'fetxht_afz bad times 75% 78% 72% 78% 78% 74% | 76% 70% 74% | 78%
States will have good 40Nt know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 2% | 0%
times financially of ) weighted n 140 342 579 149 220 643 | 905 156 797 | 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

Very concerned 43% 50% 37% 36% 52% 40% 32% 36% 43% 48% 35% 48%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned 39% 37% 38% | 43% 35% "M% | 41% 37% 44% 39% 43% 38%
g:ﬁ,ﬁ:’,ﬁ’nﬁgﬁi &efault on Not so concerned 12% 8% | 16% | 12% | 8% | 13% | 16% 17% 10% 7% 13% 1%
its debts could Not at all concerned 6% 4% 9% 8% 5% 6% | 10% 10% 2% 5% 9% 1%
seriously damage the
economy? don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

Very concerned 39% 46% 39% 42% 51% 33% 48% 46% 31%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned | 38% 40% 50% 35% | 34% | 49% | 34% 35% 50%
g:ﬁ,{?ﬁnﬁgﬂi &efault on Not so concerned 13% | 10% | 7% | 14% | 12% | 1% | 12% | 11% 13%
its debts could Not at all concerned 9% 3% 4% 9% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6%
seriously damage the
economy? don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig'(‘)flﬁ,h“' eccEEE;:i ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

Very concerned 34% 46% 44% 44% 36% 45% 43% 41% 44% 40%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned 48% 34% 39% 37% 42% 38% 37% 45% 39% 39%
g:ﬁ,ﬁ:’,ﬁ’nﬁgﬁi &efault on Not so concerned 12% 12% 1% 13% 1% 12% | 13% 7% 1% | 12%
its debts could Not at all concerned 6% 7% 6% 5% 1% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8%
seriously damage the
economy? don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Allow the federal
i i government to pay
8219?;);‘;123&"4?:& debts only if Biden 36% 18% 70% 38% 11% 39% 68% 43% 35% 34% 44% 24%
the federal agrees to cut spending]
government to pay its Issues of debt
debts only if the Biden payment and federal
Administration also spaning be handled 62% 79% 29% 59% 87% 57% 30% 56% 63% 65% 53% 71%
agrees to cut federal separatel
spending, or should P y
g‘a? issues :; ?:c?;ral don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%
spending be handled
separately? Unweighted n 1058 525 | 234 | 272 | 402 | 372 | 283 214 120 242 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Allow the federal
i i government to pay
gglg?:s)smslilgmlr:ik;ng:v debts only if Biden 38% 33% 33% 39% 32% 33% 37% 34% 43%
the federal agrees to cut spending
government to pay its Issues of debt
debts only if the Biden payment and federal
Admini?tratig? 3|5°I spending be handled 61% 63% 65% 58% 65% 65% 60% 64% 54%
agrees to cut federal  separatel
spending, or should y
g;? issues ;’; ?:c'iJ(:ral don't know (vol) 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
spending be handled
separately? Unweighted n 554 504 212 625 221 194 | 852 860 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Allow the federal
A i government to pay
8219?:%21;12::&";'?:;’ debts only if Biden 41% 42% 27% 32% 38% 36% 35% 37% 38% 30%
the federal agrees to cut spending]
government to pay its Issues of debt
debts only if the Biden payment and federal
Administration also gp)e,nding be handled 54% 56% 1% 66% 60% 62% 62% 60% 59% 67%
agrees to cut federal separatel
spending, or should P y
:)ha? issues :; (fi::;ral don't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
spending be handled
separately? Unweighted n 140 341 577 150 220 643 | 902 156 796 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, legal 69% 79% 37% 77% 86% 68% 45% 64% 60% 65% 72% 78%
Q52. In general, do o o o o o . o o o o o o
you think the use of No, not legal 30% 20% 62% 22% 14% 30% 54% 34% 39% 34% 27% 21%
Irza;lllugpg ostij)ould be  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
92 ) Unweighted n 1061 526 235 272 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qs2.1 I d Yes, legal 73% 64% 61% 73% 69% 7% 65% 70% 64%
. In general, do
you_ghi,ﬂ( the use of  No, not legal 27% | 34% 39% 26% | 29% | 23% | 34% 29% 35%
marijuana should be  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
legal, or not? i
Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 853 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Yes, legal 52% 69% 76% 61% 68% 72% 73% 48% 69% 68%
Q52. In general, do o . o o o o o o o o
you think the use of No, not legal 46% 30% 23% 38% 31% 28% 26% 51% 30% 31%
Irga;lllugpg ostij,ould be  don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
gab ) Unweighted n 140 343 578 150 220 643 905 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q53. Regardless of  payor 60% 72% | 30% | 64% | 80% | 60% | 33% 55% 51% 59% 62% 69%
your views on
legalizing marijuana in
California, doyou Oppose 39% 27% | 69% | 34% | 19% | 39% | 67% 44% 49% 40% 36% 30%
;2‘{2; o ?j;gjfi gf,‘:l" don't know (vol) 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
oo atya " ™ Unweighted n 1060 525 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 372 | 284 214 121 243 151 234

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q53. Regardless of  Fayor 64% | 56% | 55% | 63% | 62% | 71% | 55% 61% 58%
your views on
legalizing marijuana in
California, doyou Oppose 35% | 43% | 45% | 36% | 37% | 28% | 44% 38% 42%
LZ‘{;’; o ?eprrg:g gﬁ‘a“}" don't know (vol) 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
e atya " ™ Unweighted n 554 | 508 | 212 | 627 | 221 | 194 | 851 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q53. Regardless of  payor 45% 62% 66% 55% 62% 62% | 65% 42% 57% | 67%
your views on
legalizing marijuana in
California, doyou Oppose 53% 38% 33% 43% 38% 37% | 35% 58% 42% 32%
;“;‘{;’; o fggg;g gﬁ‘;," don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 1% 1%
oo atya" ™ Unweighted n 140 341 579 150 218 643 | 904 156 796 | 255
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q54. Overall, do you  Mostly a good thing 65% 77% | 31% | 71% | 84% | 66% | 36% 57% 62% 61% 69% 71%
feel that passing
roposition urne! ostly a ba ing (] o o (] o o (] o (] (] (] 0
P ition 64 t d Mostly a bad thi 33% 19% 68% 26% 14% 31% 62% 42% 36% 35% 29% 26%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
California or mostly a i
ing? nweighted n
bad thing? U ghted 1060 524 235 273 402 372 284 214 121 243 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q54. Overall, do you  Mostly a good thing 68% 61% 63% 66% 66% 7% 59% 66% 59%
feel that passing
Proposition 64 turned Mostly a bad thing 31% 35% 36% 32% 30% 21% 39% 31% 39%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
California or mostly a .,
bad thing? Unweighted n 554 506 212 628 220 194 852 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
?5‘|1-t r?\ierall, doyou  Mostly a good thing 56% 65% 68% 62% 69% 66% 69% 47% 63% 69%
eel that passing
Proposition 64 turned Mostly a bad thing 40% 34% 28% 36% 29% 33% 29% 49% 34% 30%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1%
California or mostly a .
bad thing? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 219 643 904 156 797 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
e sopd  Good thing 79% 78% | 79% | 77% | 78% | 78% | 81% 80% 79% 7% 81% 75%
thing or a bad thing
that a majority of Bad thing 19% 19% | 20% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 17% 16% 20% 20% 18% 22%
voters can approve or
reject a new law that . o o o o o o o o o o o 0
was passed by the don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
legislature in
California through the y,yeighted n 1057 523 | 234 | 272 | 401 | 370 | 284 214 121 241 150 233
referendum process?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
e e s eod  Good thing 80% | 77% | 81% | 76% | 80% | 79% | 78% | 79% 76%
thing or a bad thing
that a majority of Bad thing 19% 19% 17% 21% | 16% | 19% | 19% 18% 21%
voters can approve or
reject a new law that
wejls passed by the don't know (vol) 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
legislature in
California through the -y, eighted n 552 | 505 211 627 | 219 | 194 | 849 860 197
referendum process?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

e e ey o Good thing 81% 84% 73% 76% | 86% | 78% | 79% | 78% 79% | 77%
thing or a bad thing
that a majority of Bad thing 15% 14% 25% 20% 13% 21% 19% 19% 18% 20%
voters can approve or
reject a new law that
wés passed by the don't know (VO') 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
legislature in
California through the i,y eighted n 140 340 577 150 219 642 902 155 797 253
referendum process?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q56. Do you strongly  gtrongly agree 27% 25% | 34% | 24% | 26% | 27% | 27% 24% 21% 30% 32% 25%
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat Somewhat agree 50% 53% | 42% | 50% | 54% | 48% | 47% 51% 53% 43% 53% 55%
disagree, or strongly
;’;ﬁi‘,@x&? with the . Somewnhat disagree 15% 16% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 15% 14% 21% 19% 9% 14%
foo somplicatedor - Strongly disagree 6% 3% | 8% | 9% | 4% | 5% | 9% 9% 4% 7% 5% 2%
imderatand what - 1° don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
e oass?  Unweighted n 1061 526 | 235 | 273 | 402 | 373 | 284 214 120 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q56. Do you strongly  gtrongly agree 26% | 28% 27% 27% | 27% | 22% | 29% 27% 25%
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat Somewhat agree 50% | 50% 50% 52% | 45% | 52% | 49% 50% 50%
disagree, or strongly
disagrees with the :
following statement: Somewhat disagree 16% 14% 16% 13% 19% 17% 14% 14% 18%
ﬁegfg;%‘l‘ig‘;:éeo‘r’"e“ Strongly disagree 7% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% 6% 5%
indoratand what -~ 1° don't know (vol) 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% 2% 3%
e oass?  Unweighted n 554 | 507 | 212 | 627 | 222 | 194 | 853 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q56. Do you strongly  gtrongly agree 24% 27% 28% 21% 22% 31% | 27% 26% 28% 25%
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat Somewhat agree 49% 51% 50% 52% 51% 49% 51% 45% 49% 52%
disagree, or strongly
;’;ﬁgﬁi‘;‘;s withthe  Somewhat disagree 19% 13% 15% 18% 18% 14% | 15% 18% 15% | 15%
E,‘i.f‘i'g;‘;‘,‘i’é‘;:geo‘:ﬂe" Strongly disagree 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% | 6% 8% 6% 5%
333;13;23;3;;;’:9“ ' don't know (vol) 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% | 2% 3% 2% | 3%
N engume oass?  Unweighted n 140 342 579 150 220 643 | 905 156 796 | 256
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
A lot 56% 51% 63% 59% 55% 53% 61% 57% 48% 53% 63% 60%
Q57. Overall, how
much would you say Some 40% 44% 34% 38% 43% 41% 35% 39% 49% 44% 34% 35%
the referendum Not at all 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
process in California ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
today is controlled by don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
special interests? .
Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q57. Overall, how A lot 57% 55% 46% 62% 56% 48% 60% 59% 49%
much would you say Some 40% 40% 51% 35% 38% 51% 35% 38% 47%
the referendum
process in California Not at all 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3%
today is controlled by don't know (vol) 1% 4% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
y 'S, -
special interests? Unweighted n 554 | 508 212 628 | 222 | 194 | 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
A lot 38% 59% 62% 53% 45% 62% 59% 43% 60% 47%
Q57. Overall, how
much would you say Some 54% 38% 36% 43% 52% 35% 37% 54% 37% 48%
:)'}gggg‘;rfr’l‘%‘;’l‘i‘fomia Not at all 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% | 1% 3% 1% 1%
today is controlled by don't know (vol) 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
y 'S, P
special interests? Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
gfgb‘g’:slgi ml;vff;'v‘;f Favor 64% 70% | 56% | 61% | 73% | 63% | 52% 56% 79% 67% 60% 63%
;%?Sifggr;hg;tﬂgfzitd Oppose 32% 27% | 39% | 33% | 25% | 31% | 42% 41% 18% 29% 34% 32%
o e oLt don't know (vol) 4% 3% | 5% | 6% | 2% | 6% | 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5%
reforendums forthe  |jnweighted n 1055 523 | 234 | 271 | 402 | 369 | 282 213 120 240 149 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gfgb"’y:slgg !:“;l;vffavv?f Favor 65% | 63% 70% | 61% | 63% | 64% | 64% 66% 56%
;%‘i'l‘]'j]’ti:gr;h;;tflgfftd Oppose 32% | 31% | 20% | 33% | 32% | 35% | 30% 29% 41%
e rbe Lot don't know (vol) 3% | 6% | 1% | 6% | 5% | 1% | 6% 5% 3%
reforendums forthe | nweighted n 553 | 502 | 209 | 626 | 220 | 193 | 849 859 196

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

gfgb"’)vgslg% !:“:;vffavv?f Favor 65% 65% 62% 62% 63% 66% | 64% 63% 66% 60%
;f)‘fﬁj}'tiggr;hga;tflgfftd Oppose 29% 31% 34% 33% 34% 31% | 31% 34% 30% | 35%
o e oy rLorAe don't know (vol) 7% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% | 5% 3% 4% | 5%
reforendums forthe | nweighted n 139 339 577 150 218 643 | 900 155 794 | 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q59. Would you favor
or oppose a new law

requiring paid

signature gathers to
complete training and

wear badges with
identification
numbers, and to

disclose the top-three

funders of the
referendum
campaign?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

83%

86%

76%

82%

90%

80%

75%

82%

83%

81%

84%

83%

15%

12%

21%

15%

9%

16%

22%

14%

14%

17%

13%

14%

3%

3%

2%

3%

1%

5%

3%

4%

3%

1%

2%

3%

1056

525

234

269

402

371

281

212

120

241

150

235

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

18-44

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q59. Would you favor
or oppose a new law

requiring paid

signature gathers to
complete training and

wear badges with
identification
numbers, and to

disclose the top-three

funders of the
referendum
campaign?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

86% 79%

79%

85%

82%

84% 82%

84%

7%

12% 17%

19%

13%

13%

15% 15%

13%

21%

2% 4%

1%

2%

4%

1% 3%

3%

2%

551 505

210

626

220

193 850

860

196

High school
only

Education

Some
college

educat

ion

Coll

Graduate

ege

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q59. Would you favor
or oppose a new law

requiring paid

signature gathers to
complete training and

wear badges with
identification
numbers, and to

disclose the top-three

funders of the
referendum
campaign?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

67%

87%

86%

7%

81%

85%

84%

77%

85%

79%

27%

1%

13%

17%

17%

14%

13%

22%

14%

17%

6%

2%

1%

6%

2%

1%

3%

2%

2%

4%

140

339

577

150

217

643

901

155

795

254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q60. There will be a

referendum on the Yes
November 2024 ballot

challenging the 2022

law that authorized the

creation of a council to N©

set minimum wage

and working standards

for fast-food workers. D

If the election were don’t know (vol)
held today, would you

vote yes to approve

the law or no to reject Unweighted n
the law?

56%

69% 27%

57% 73%

54%

33%

52%

52%

64%

55%

51%

40%

27% 69%

39% 24%

40%

64%

45%

40%

33%

41%

44%

4%

4% 4%

4% 3%

6%

4%

4%

8%

4%

4%

5%

1057

524 235

270 402

370

283

214

120

242

150

234

Gender Race/

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other

Ethnicity

Age

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q60. There will be a

referendum on the Yes
November 2024 ballot

challenging the 2022

law that authorized the

creation of a council to N©

set minimum wage

and working standards

for fast-food workers. L

If the election were don’t know (vol)
held today, would you

vote yes to approve

the law or no to reject Unweighted n
the law?

52%

59% 66%

50% 55%

63% 53%

57%

51%

44%

35% 34%

45% 37%

34% 43%

38%

46%

3%

5% 0%

5% 8%

3% 5%

5%

3%

552

505 211

626 220

194 850

860

197

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q60. There will be a

referendum on the Yes
November 2024 ballot

challenging the 2022

law that authorized the

creation of a council to N©

set minimum wage

and working standards

for fast-food workers. gon't know (vol)
If the election were

held today, would you

vote yes to approve

the law or no to reject Unweighted n
the law?

66%

51%

55%

65%

67%

49%

54%

61%

52%

63%

31%

45%

39%

31%

32%

47%

41%

34%

43%

34%

3%

4%

6%

4%

1%

4%

4%

5%

5%

3%

140

340

577

150

218

643

902

155

795

254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Big problem 45% 36% 60% 48% 35% 43% 61% 49% 38% 43% 48% 44%
Q61. How much ofa  Somewhat of a
problem is the quality problem 45% 56% 28% 42% 55% 46% 30% 41% 47% 49% 38% 48%
g;ﬁ‘f’;’r‘:fi';',‘;"l('fu Not much of a problem 9% 8% | 12% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 8% 9% 15% 8% 14% 6%
public schools today? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Big problem 45% 44% 48% 45% 39% 41% 47% 47% 36%
Q61. How much of a Somewhat of a o o o o o o, 0 o o
problem is the quality problem 45% 46% 43% 46% 47% 49% 44% 43% 51%
of education in o, o, o, o, 0, 0, 0, o, 0,
California’s K—12 Not much of a problem| 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 9% 8% 12%
public schools today? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 40% 51% 41% 50% 43% 44% 47% 33% 45% 44%
Q61. How much ofa  Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o
problem is the quality problem 47% 40% 49% 39% 48% 46% 44% 49% 45% 47%
of education in o, o, 0, o, o, 0, o, o, 0, 0,
California’s K—12 Not much of a problem 12% 9% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 16% 9% 8%
public schools today? don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q62. O'\J/er the &qstkfﬁ:v Improved 5% 8% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 8% 3%
ears, do you think the
quality of education in Gotten worse 61% 53% | 75% | 65% | 52% | 61% | 75% 67% 55% 56% 63% 62%
California’s K-12 Stayed the same 32% 37% | 22% | 31% | 39% | 33% | 21% 29% 37% 36% 29% 32%
public schools has
improved, %Otte(?th don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q62. O‘\J/er the &a_Slkfﬁ\‘N Improved 5% 6% 9% 3% 6% 8% 4% 3% 12%
ears, do you think the
¥|ua_lity of zducation in Gotten worse 61% 62% 55% 66% 58% 54% 64% 64% 50%
California’s K-12 Stayed the same 33% | 31% | 35% | 29% | 35% | 37% | 30% 31% 36%
public schools has
improved, %Oﬂeé\th don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q62. Oéer the tFLa_Slkf;Er\‘l\l Improved 10% 4% 5% 6% 9% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8%
ears, do you think the
)t;ua_lity of zducation in Gotten worse 56% 64% 61% 62% 59% 61% 64% 49% 62% 60%
California’s K-12 Stayed the same 33% 31% 33% 31% 30% 34% | 30% 41% 2% | 32%
public schools has
improved, %Otteé\th don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
A 8% 9% | 4% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 5% 7% 6% 5% 12% 10%
Q63. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 32% 37% | 28% | 28% | 36% | 33% | 27% 33% 27% 27% 36% 37%
ggﬁ!)'z:ifnp;'gt'l'f c 35% 36% | 30% | 36% | 38% | 34% | 31% 36% 45% 35% 30% 34%
neighborhood today? D 16% 10% | 23% | 20% | 10% | 16% | 24% 16% 12% 19% 15% 11%
o i ehees F 7% 6% | 14% | 5% | 4% | 7% | 13% 7% 7% 1% 6% 5%
grade, would it be A, don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
B, C, D, or F? Unweighted n 1060 524 | 235 | 273 | 400 | 373 | 285 214 121 243 150 234
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
A 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% | 8% | 8% 8% 8%
Q63. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 32% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 32% | 33% | 32% 31% 37%
ggﬁgg:ifnp;'&'l'f c 34% | 35% | 37% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 34% 36% 32%
neighborhood today? D 16% 15% 18% 15% 15% 15% 16% 16% 14%
fyou bt give your vo | e | rn | rn | o | ow | e | v | o
gBradebwouII:q) itbe A, don't know (vol) 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% | 3% 3% 1%
» €, D, or F? Unweighted n 552 | 508 212 628 | 220 | 194 | 851 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
A 4% 5% 11% 4% 4% 1% | 8% 9% 9% 6%
Q63. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 33% 29% 35% 25% 30% 35% | 31% 39% 33% 30%
g;‘ﬁgzs°ifnp;‘gl'l'f c 34% 36% 34% 39% 38% 33% | 36% 31% 33% | 40%
neighborhood today? D 17% 18% 13% 20% 19% 13% | 16% 12% 16% 15%
oo your F 10% 10% 4% 9% 6% 8% | 8% 6% 7% | 8%
grade, would it be A, don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
B, C, D, or F? Unweighted n 140 343 577 150 220 642 904 156 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q64. Do you think the More than enough 14% 6% 26% 17% 7% 11% 28% 17% 9% 11% 18% 11%
current level of state o, o, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, o, o,
funding for your local Just enough 31% 26% 41% 32% 25% 35% 36% 28% 35% 29% 33% 33%
public schools is more Not enough 53% 65% 32% 49% 67% 51% 34% 54% 53% 58% A7% 52%
L*Lilg?ﬂ?';&““ don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4%
enough? Unweighted n 1061 526 235 273 402 373 284 214 120 243 151 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q64. Do you think the More than enough 19% 8% 12% 17% 9% 8% 16% 14% 13%
current level of state [y o o [y o o 0 9 0
funding for your local Just enough 31% 31% 30% 31% 33% 30% 32% 32% 30%
public schools is more Not enough 48% 58% 58% 48% 56% 61% 49% 52% 56%
‘e':f:,"ug?‘f’g?ﬂgt““ don't know (vol) 2% | 3% 0% 4% | 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 2%
enough? Unweighted n 554 507 212 627 222 194 853 863 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q64. Do you think the More than enough 13% 15% 13% 7% 14% 15% 15% 9% 15% 11%
current level of state o o 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 0
funding for your local Just enough 37% 28% 31% 22% 35% 33% 28% 43% 36% 21%
public schools is more Not enough 47% 55% 54% 68% 48% 50% 54% 45% 46% 66%
‘e':‘f)"ug’,“f’g?ﬂgt““ don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% | 2% 3% 2% 2%
enough? Unweighted n 140 342 579 150 220 643 905 156 796 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Eeds. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 62% 75% | 36% | 61% | 82% | 56% | 40% 62% 68% 67% 56% 59%
pay faor';:ho";fas_“re ° No 37% 23% | 63% | 38% | 17% | 42% | 60% 38% 29% 32% 42% 38%
@%’Lﬁgl;gﬂﬂ?of:;l:sctgr don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
no? Unweighted n 1060 525 | 234 | 273 | 402 | 372 | 284 214 121 242 150 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
geds. Ifbthedstate ballot Yes 63% | 60% 73% 54% | 65% | 77% | 54% 59% 69%
Py for aehonr 1"t No 36% | 38% | 26% | 44% | 34% | 22% | 44% 39% 29%
sv%':lslaﬂ;zﬂoyog?::t; don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
no? Unweighted n 554 506 212 627 221 194 | 852 862 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Seds. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 66% 60% 61% 75% 64% 58% | 59% 71% 55% 77%
pay forschool - No 32% 38% 37% 23% 35% 40% | 39% 27% 43% | 22%
sv%r:jslért;gﬂoyotpéfy:gtgr don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
no? Unweighted n 140 342 578 150 220 643 904 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q66. If your local Yes 60% 73% | 32% | 60% | 78% | 55% | 38% 62% 67% 63% 55% 58%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 39% 26% 68% 37% 21% 42% 62% 37% 33% 36% 43% 39%
ballot to pay for
school construction  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
projects, would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1059 524 235 273 402 372 283 214 120 242 150 235

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q66. If your local Yes 62% 57% 69% 52% | 64% | 74% | 53% 57% 67%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 37% 41% 30% 46% 35% 25% 46% 41% 32%
ballot to pay for
school construction  don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 554 505 211 627 221 194 852 861 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q66. If your local Yes 60% 60% 59% 72% 61% 56% 58% 65% 53% 75%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 37% 40% 39% 27% 38% 42% 40% 33% 46% 23%
ballot to pay for
school construction  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
projects, would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 139 342 578 150 219 643 903 156 795 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q67. What if there was yeg 43% 60% | 14% | 40% | 68% | 34% | 20% 39% 44% 44% 43% 46%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase
local parcel taxes to No 56% 39% | 86% | 59% | 31% | 64% | 80% 61% 55% 55% 56% 52%
B e e nds for gon't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
)
rot oo oraes Y% Unweighted n 1058 524 | 235 | 272 | 402 | 371 | 283 214 120 241 150 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q67. What if there was yeg 44% | 43% | 48% | 43% | 40% | 59% | 36% 42% 47%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase
local parcel taxes to No 55% | 56% 52% | 56% | 59% | 41% | 63% 57% 51%
B e oS for gon't know (vol) 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
o
ot e oraes Yo Unweighted n 553 | 505 | 210 | 627 | 221 | 194 | 851 861 197
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q67. What if there was yeg 44% 40% 47% 57% 42% 42% | 44% 39% 35% 62%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase
local parcel taxes {0 No 55% 60% 52% 43% 58% 57% | 55% 60% 64% 36%
B e oS for gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
o
ot oo oraes Y% unweighted n 139 341 578 150 219 643 | 903 155 795 | 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - June 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Joe Biden 58% 86% 9% 51% 87% 58% 16% 45% 55% 62% 55% 70%
ittt Gaction  Donald Trump 25% 4% | 77% | 16% | 2% | 18% | 66% 39% 28% 20% 30% 14%
were being held today, don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
and these were the Someone else
candidates, who would (Specify) 16% 9% 12% 30% 10% 22% 16% 14% 16% 16% 14% 15%
you vote for? pecity.
Unweighted n 1062 526 235 273 402 373 285 214 121 243 151 235
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 57% 59% 63% 52% 66% 64% 55% 59% 54%
g;“s'ig;;‘gazloezl;‘cﬁon Donald Trump 26% | 25% | 21% | 30% | 19% | 19% | 28% 24% 28%
were being held today, don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
and these were the Someone else
candidates, who would (Specify) 16% 15% 15% 17% 14% 16% 15% 15% 18%
you vote for? pecity
Unweighted n 554 508 212 628 222 194 853 864 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Joe Biden 56% 53% 64% 58% 60% 57% 59% 55% 56% 64%
g;“s'ig;;‘gazloezl;‘cﬁon Donald Trump 30% 32% 17% 22% 23% 27% | 25% 26% 27% | 21%
were being held today, don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
and these were the Someone else
candidates, who would (Specify) 13% 15% 18% 18% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 13%
you vote for? pecity
Unweighted n 140 343 579 150 220 643 906 156 797 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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